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Supplement to 3/18/13 

MPWMD Board Packet 
 

Attached are copies of letters received between February 15, 2013 and March 11, 2013. These 

letters are also listed in the March 18, 2013 Board packet under item 18, Letters Received. 

 

 

Author Addressee Date Topic 

Lucila Sanchez Arlene Tavani 2/25/13 Appointment to the Monterey Peninsula Water 

Management District 

Pamela Carroll-

Sheppard 

MPWMD Board 2/25/13 Dispute Over Issues Concerning Unexplained Meter 

Spikes 

Paul Clanon Michael Buckman 2/14/13 Response to Draft Review by SWRCB Staff of the 

Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project proposed in 

Application 12-04-019 by Cal-Am (To review 

attachment to letter, please contact the MPWMD 

office.) 
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MONTEREY COUNTY 
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
GAIL T. BORKOWSKI 

168 WeSt A1isal Slreet. 1" Roor 
SAUNAS, CA 93901 
P.O. Box 1728 
SAUNAS, CA 93902 . 
(831) 755-5066, Fax: (831) 755-5888 
cob@co.monterey.ca.us 

February25,2013 

Arlene Tavani 
5 Harris Court, Bldg. G 
Monterey, CA 93942 

Re: Appointment to the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 

Dear Ms. Tavani, 

RE 
MAR 04 2013 

MPWN1D 

On Friday, January 4,2013, the Monterey County City Selection Committee appointed Mayor 
David Pendergrass to the Mop.terey Peninsula Water Management District 

Contact information for Mayor Pendergrass is as follows: 
1 Sylvan Park 
Sand City, CA 93955 
(831) 394-4337 
sandcitymyr@aol.com 

If you need further assistance, do not hesitate to contact me at (831) 755-5066. 

Best regards, 

~ 
Lucila Sanchez 
Assistant to the Secretary to the City Selection Committee 
County of Monterey 
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FEB 282013 
"',Horizonhm 
O~e.an, View Lodge 

Monterey Peninsol~ Water Management District 

.' ' 

.. ~Vfonterey, CA. 93942-0085 

" 

. 'Februaiy~5~ 2013 .. 

Dear Sirs, . . . 

Attached please find my lat~st·correspondence with Cal-Am that chronlcl~s an ongoing 
dispute over issu'es concerning unexplained meter spikes, faulty flow meters, and'their 
ina'bllity to' reSpond to the complaint in a timely and efficient manner. at 'o~r Carmer" 

: : business where we have resided for more t~aA .30 years; This compl~int ha~ been,' . 
ongoing since March of 2012. . 

l. am hopeful that after reading this you will think tWiCe about 'handing over any further 
control 'of our water needs to CalAm without seriously a~dressing the need for strict 
'oversight and heaVy penalties when legitimate conceros and~ocumented equipment 
failures are neglected. Cal Am is hopirigthat by gaining even more o'ftbe monopoly on 

: oudniatersupply,coupled with an overworked and'understaffed government body, 
n.amely ~he PU.C, they will reap the benefi~ ,~ithout having to ,a~ responsibly., 

Please show them thafy~u are a force to be reckoned :with .. That Moryterey Peninsula 
. cities are 'not' your average, run of the mill Cities that,setth:! for n:tediocrity.. Rather show 
them that we are a~ educated, foiward thinking community of cities that will put its' 
citizens first and politics second . 

. . .., I have. faith in you! 

'?LA J .' {AI . 

Owner 

P.O. Box 1693· ~ARMEL~BY-THE-SEA. CA 93~21 • (831)624-5;327· (800)350-77~3· FAX: (831) 626-8253, .. 
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Horizorl. Itln 
.. ~cean View Lodge 

February 25, 20i3 

· California-American Water 

PO Box 578 . 

Alton, it 62002-0578 • 

RE': Account 05':0267448-4 Service tci 3~dJuniperri SW 82· 
-, -:. 

O~ar Account Services, 

. . I know you had a meeting with-the CPUC on FebruarY 22/ 2013 to discuss your role in the· 
· p.roposed desai plant" in Mari~a. Siflce~ laSt:July I have' repeatedly sent requests .and folfowed up . 
. with phQne·calls in'aneffort to get your cornpanyto.~iread my meter'! after 'unexplainedspikes 
wh~re' noted in March 2012 and again in June, 2012 and a faulty "leak detector" builtin to the 
new "~martmeters" was noted by y~ur own Inspector back in July 2012. twas instructed to 
cO'htact.yotlr service department and-request the flow meter becha.nged out, which 1 did on 
July-24, 2012. All this ha~ been documented in severall~tters a'nd with follow up phone calls .. 
,accompanied by occupancy reports to validate my-complaint 'and still I. have had no contact 
with anyone authorized to resolve this problem in'7 months! Your lack of response'and 
unwillingness to take responsibility·for problems with your equipment Jorced me to'contact the 
. PUC bacK in August, 2012. ~ '. . 

, ,As a b~siness owne.r and concerned citizen of the Monterey Peninsula for 30+ years, I am not 
, comfortable ~ith your company taking on yet a bigger role in the supply of water to oor 
~ommunities.You have' shown that you are ill-equipped to .handle your current role in the 
management of our water supply and have a complete lack of regard for your c~stomers, the 
'quality of your job performance or the performance of ypur.equipment. It is my intent to 

. contact the MRWMO as well as our may.9r and alert'them that this proposed desal partnership 
is fraught with. problems. 'You have shown that you cannot be trusted to serVi!=e the . 
communities responsibly pr with integrity .. IUs reprehensible' that your company has been 
aflow~d to hold a monopoly on our water supply and not have to be responsible for your. 

· c.oriduct or Ja<;kofproper busines~ p·ractices. . . . • 

p.o. Box 1E?,93- CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA,CA !}3921 ~(831) 624-532~'- {800} 35<>-:-77.23 - FAX: (831) 626-8253 
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Horizonhm 
_ Oc.ean View Lodge 

- - -
As a consumer and- a taxpaye'r in two prominent cities on the M(}nterey Peninsula Iwill stro-ngly . 
u~ge ,our polity mak~s to consider incorporatingianguage ioto any agreemeotwith Cai Am that 
would impose heavy' pemiltiesJor ignoring I~gitirnate complaints filed by rate payers, failing to 
replace faulty equipm.ent in a timelY:,mannerand refusing to-reimburse rate payers for errors in ~­
usage caused-from operating faultyequipm.ent. -

- In -my conversations with both the- mayor and MRWMD, I will be sOre to mention that in the 
past: month I have spoken to our PUC case worker; Robert Navarro, who reported that Cal Am is 
required to respond to:allllUC filed complaints within 30 days of receipt. Apparently, Cal Am 
had contacted the PUC and requested a 30 daY'extension. Considering that theol'iginal ' 
compl,aint wijsre~ei,ved on August 29, 20i2 (as is do~umented by a Signed f5ertified receipt) and 
the date of my first follow up letter to the pUC and Cal Am was received November 14, 2012 -­
(al~ documented'by a signed certified receipt), followed by the above refer:enced call to the-

-PUCon~ February 12, 2913, the need to reme~ythis well~documented situation goes beyond 
gross negligence. Rob~rt agreed the lack of response given the time line of the complaint 
violated my consumer rights onderthe POCguidelines and l-was well 'Within my right to elevate 

_ -the complalnt to ~ IIformal" status. - . ' 

Your campa-ny rep, Diedre Mitchell, should really do her homework~ Not even the PUC caSe-
. worker believes the story sh~ is trying to pass off. ,,'received the paperwork from the PUC today-

-_ to elevate this complaint to a -!tformal~' status. If you w.ant to }esolve this situation than I 
suggest you quit avoiding the matter and-arrange to .:neet to di_scuss my case. Oiedre_ ~itchell, 
if she bothered to actually call any cQntact number on the above r~ferenced.acoount, would --­
have -no problem reaching me. J have left a_ message for her tQ contact me on both, February _ 
20-and'again on February 22, 2013. Since,.your company refuses to give me her contact 
information; all, I was able ~o do was relay a message first through your receptionist and then -
-again through Mickey in-the "Specialty ~epartment". It's obvious that your company is, _ 
desperately trying to divert attention, exhaust resou~ces and interition~lIy drag o-ut claims-in a 
concerted effort to cover up itlegalarid/orunethiCal.business practices. 

I fully intend to do ever:ything in my power to make sure your company does -not receive further 
in-roads into our community .without gre~ter oversight and stricter accountability. Count.on it! 

S~.!L~A~ 
-Pamela Carro,r,"s~fJ _ 

Owner -
_. 

p.o.-Box 1693· CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA, CA 93921 • (831) 624-5327· (800) 350-7f?3· FAX: (831) 626-8253 
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E;DMUND G. BROWNJFt, Governor .: , ,., ,- STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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.~'PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

505 VNf NESS AVENUE 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102.,3298 

: :.:: 

~ :~..;" ":," :.. ' 

:." .~., ' . ;. 

. Michael Bucknicill-·>· . 
Senior Environmental Scientist '.' ';. " 
DiviSion of Water· Rights -,. 
State Water Resources. Control Board 
P.O. Box1OQ 
Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 . 

~. : 

.. ' .. FileNo;: A.12-04-019': .' 
.'.:. .: .. ' " ... , . 

" .;. ':., ~ 

" .'" ~ , . :,' .. 

.. , ... RECEIV.ED 
. 5; , 

FEB 19Z013 

MPWMD 
"}-', 

RE: Response to Draft ReView by State Water 'Resource Control Board Staff of the . . . .. '. 
Monterey Peninsula Water Supply ~ojectproposed in AppIication12-04-019'by " .... 
California':'Atrieri(,:an Water Company (Cal-Am) . ':.' ". , . 

Dear Mr. Buckman: . , :. '.: ':',',: 

:. :: -: . ~.~" r: 

Thank you for the SWRCB Staff Draft Review ~aft Review) ·sent to this Commissioh .. -'- ..... 
via the December 21, 2012 cover ritemorandum. In the cover memorandum you invited: 

. questions or comments that might arise from the Commission's reading of the Draft 
·Review. The following are our questions and cc;>mments, including some new and 
additional inf0l1l1ation we would like yo~ to consider in finalizing the Draft Revi~w. 

i. Recent Changes to the Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project '. 
'.' ( 

On January 11, 2013; Richard Svindland of Cal-Am provided to the Commission 
. supplemental testimony that addressed certain changes in the proposed configuration 
and design of the Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project (MPWSP). Enclosed as . 
Attachment A are the portions of the testimony an.d attachments reflecting recent 
changes to the MPWSP. TheCoinmission ~uests that the SWRCB consider this ' ' , 
information in finalizing the Draft RevieW-, So·that it incl~des a discussion of the current '. 
design.and configuration 'of the MPWSP~. ,.: ". :.' 

• c • ~ • ~. .' • • :. ' 

, 47304686 
i 
i 
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Michael Buckritari.· 
. February 14,2013 

:'-.~ .. P.age 2 o.f4 . '.' -.. :-:.-! .. "-'.': 
.. :' :.;, 

Based en the latest info.rmatio.n that the Co.mmissio.n 4as received, Cal-Am isno. lo.nger 
. intending ~ use punipmgwells. Instead, the MPWSP slant wells would be designed <1$, .' 

gravity wells that wo.uld passively receive seawater and co.nvey. it to. a wet well 
installed belo.w sea level en the inland side o.fthe co.astal dunes., . 

. .' . 
EncloSed as Attachment B is a descriptio.n o.fthis aspect o.f thepro.ject, drafted by ~~r i,,: . 

.'- ..... :. :' 

enviro.nm~tal co.nsultants. The Co.rnnlissio.n requests that th~ SWRCBco.nsider" ... , . ' 
revising the Draft Review to. include a discussio.n of the updated cOJ;mgur~ti~n ~d.' ,-

.. , "",' 

locatio.n of the slant wells. " , ' , 
-I, ,.,' '., I 'l.· -; I" 

: :". 

2 Informatio.n Relating to. the Nature of the 180 Foot Aquifer 

As no.ted thro.ugho.ut the SWRCB Draft Review, an important Inquiry is whether the 
aquifer fro.m whjchthe supply wells fer the MPWSP will draw is a·co.nfined o.r an· ... 
unco.nfined.aqup:er. Enclo.sed as Attachment C is a t~hnical memo.randum prepared.by 
G~science, the firm w~rking with the Co.mmissio.n to. conduct the gro.llIl:dw~ter: . :__ . 

- modeling for the MPWSP. The memo. fro.m Geo.science summarizes and analyzes the 
studies and literature co.ncerning the current understanding o.f the existen~e, locatio.n , . 
and co.nfiguratio.n o.f the Salinas Valley Aquitard, and the nature o.fthe aquifer at the 
MPWSP well locatio.n. . The Co.mlnissio.n requests that the SWRC1l co.~ider the .:. 
Geoscience memo.·and the ~urces it c~tes in finalizing the . .Draft Review. . . .. 

3. Definitio.nofSurplus Water 
-, - ... : ' ";. 

In the SWRCB Draft Review at 19, the term II surplus water" appears to. be defined 
alternately as; (1) water that is "surplus to. all exiStingusesi" ~d (2) waler tha~ is:, " 
surplus to Ilall present and potential reaso.nahle beneficialuses~" The Co.nuntssio.n -
requests that the,SWRCB provide qm;ifi,~tio.n ~.to. th~ definitio.n of surplus :water ... " " 

4. Definition o.f Unusable Water.. .. ':: . 

In the SWRCB Draft Review at.20~ reference is ~de to. "unUsable water." H.the·term· 
unusable,water can be quantitatively o.r qlliili.tativ~ly described by reference to. a . 
particular chemicalco.ntent, chloride co.ntent o.r salinity, the:Co.~o.n requests ~t ... -.. 
SWRCB pro.vide that d~ption in the final SWRC~ Review .. 

, , 
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Michael Buckman 
February 14, 2013 
Page4of4 

Please do not hesitate to contact me; or Peter Allen of the Legal Division at 
(415) 703-2195, or Andrew Barnsdale of the Energy DivisionCEQAUirifat": 
(415) 70~3221, wit4 ~y further questions or to d~s the issues addressed in this 

. letter.' '. '.> L .. ' .."".. ':. . . 

Thank you for your continued assistance in this matter'. 
-!. - .': . -. . " 

.'. '. '.." 

cc: Thomas Howard,.Executive Director, SWRCB . 
Michael A.M. Lauffer, Chief Counsel, SWRCB 
President feevey 
ALJ Weatherford 

. A.12-04-019 Service List 
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